Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee
Date
Time
Venue

Thursday 29 September 2022
3.00 pm
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham
Business
Part A
Items which are open to the Public and Press

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Substitute Members

3.

Minutes of the meeting held 29 June 2022 (Pages 5 - 8)

4.

Declarations of Interest, if any

5.

External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31
March 2022 (Pages 9 - 20)
Joint report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate
Change and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to
the Joint Committee

6.

Performance and Operational Report (Pages 21 - 104)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar.

7.

Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/22, with Projected
Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/23 (Pages 105 - 114)
Joint report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate
Change and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to
the Joint Committee

8.

Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 1 (Pages 115 - 124)
Joint report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate
Change and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to
the Joint Committee

9.

Internal Audit Charter (Pages 125 - 146)
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

10.

Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit (Pages 147 - 152)
Joint report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate
Change and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to
the Joint Committee

11.

Provision of Internal Audit and Risk Management Services 20232026 (Pages 153 - 166)
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

12.

Budget Strategy Report (Pages 167 - 178)
Joint report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate
Change and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to
the Joint Committee

13.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

14.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information
Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)
15.

Letter Regarding Potential Sale (Pages 179 - 184)
Report of Neighbourhood Protection Manager

16.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
21 September 2022

To:

The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint
Committee

Durham County Council:

J Chaplow (Vice-Chair), J Blakey,
D Brown, J Cosslett, K Fantarrow,
S Quinn, K Robson, A Simpson,
M Stead, C Varty and M Wilson

Spennymoor Town
Council:

N Foster (Chair), C Maddison and
D Ranyard

Contact: Jo March

Tel: 03000 269 709

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in the
Council Chamber, Spennymoor Town Hall on Wednesday 29 June 2022 at
2.00 pm

Present:
Durham County Council:
Councillors J Blakey, D Brown, J Chaplow, S Quinn, K Robson, M Stead and
C Varty
Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors N Foster, C Maddison and D Ranyard
1

Membership of the Joint Committee
Resolved:
That the membership of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee
be noted:

2

Durham County Council:

J Blakey, D Brown, J Chaplow, J Cosslett,
K Fantarrow, S Quinn, K Robson, A Simpson,
M Stead, A Surtees, C Varty and M Wilson

Spennymoor Town Council:

N Foster, C Maddison and D Ranyard.

Appointment of Chair
Nominations were sought for the Chair of the Joint Committee for the
ensuing year noting that, wherever possible, the Chair and Vice-Chair
alternated between the two constituent Authorities, with Durham County
Council having held the Chair previously.
Town Councillor N Foster was proposed for the position of Chair to the Joint
Committee for the ensuing year. No further proposals were made.
Resolved:
That Town Councillor N Foster be appointed Chair of the Joint Committee for
the ensuing year.

COUNCILLOR N Foster in the Chair

Page 5

3

Appointment of Vice-Chair
The Chair sought nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the
ensuing year. Councillor J Chaplow was proposed for the position of ViceChair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year. No further proposals were
made.
Resolved:
That County Councillor J Chaplow be appointed Vice-Chair of the Joint
Committee for the ensuing year.

4

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

5

Substitute Members
There were no Substitute Members.

6

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

7

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

8

Changes to Constitution/Terms of Reference
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk which provided details
of a review of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee’s
Constitution, in accordance with the Annual Governance Statement
requirements (for copy see file of minutes).
The Solicitor advised that the review had not highlighted any requirements
for change to the current constitution and therefore reaffirmed continuation of
the existing Constitution and governance arrangements set out in Appendix 2
of the report.
Resolved:
That following a review in accordance with Annual Governance Statement
requirements, the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be
reapproved.

Page 6

9

2021/22 Annual Governance Statement
The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided details of
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year April 2021 to March
2022 (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
(i)

That the content of the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement be
noted.

(ii)

That the Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2021/22 Annual
Governance Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the
financial year ended 31 March 2022.
Town Councillor C Maddison entered the meeting at 2.08pm.

10

Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Annual Return for the
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2022
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which sought approval of
the Joint Committees Annual Return for Central Durham Crematorium Joint
Committee for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. The report also
included details of the final outturn position against the approved budgets for
2021/22 (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
(i)

That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2022, including the
year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint
Committee be noted;

(ii)

That the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 of the Joint
Committees Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the
financial year ended 31 March 2022 be approved;

(iii) That the Accounting Statements 2021/22 of the Joint Committees
Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year
ended 31 March 2022 be approved;
(iv) That the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual
Governance and Accountability Return for the financial year ended 31
March 2022.
Page 7

11

Performance and Operational Report
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services
Manager and Registrar which provided Members with an update relating to
performance and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes).
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that there were
375 cremations undertaken during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 May 2022,
compared to 287 in the comparable period last year, and increase of 88
cremations for the period. It was noted that 112 families were from Durham,
10 from Spennymoor and 253 families were from other areas.
The number and value of memorial plaques sold were 45 / £12,451
compared to 54 / £15,970 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 9
memorials and £3,519 in income.
It was noted that the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management
(ICCM) Learning Convention and Exhibition was to be held from 26 to 28
September 2022. It was proposed that the Bereavement Services Manager
and Register and the Chair attend the conference to represent the Central
Durham Crematorium Joint Committee.
With reference to the Recycling of Metals Scheme, the Bereavement
Services Manager and Registrar advised that extra funds from collections in
2021 had resulted in additional funds being made available with Daft as a
Brush Cancer Patient Care being nominated to receive £12,000.
Responding to a query from Town Councillor D Ranyard, the Bereavement
Services Manager and Registrar confirmed that he had received his
nomination which would be considered in the next funding round.
Resolved:
That the current performance of the crematorium be noted.

12

Forward Plan 2022/23
The Joint Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of
Resources which set out a suggested forward plan of meetings of the Joint
Committee for the forthcoming year (for copy see file of minutes).
Councillor N Foster noted that the scheduled Joint Committee meeting in
September would have to be rearranged to the 29 September 2022 due to
the timing of the next ICCM conference. Details of the new date and time
would be circulated to members once this had been confirmed.
Resolved:
That the content of the report and forward plan of meetings be noted.

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

Central Durham Crematorium Joint
Committee
29 September 2022
External Audit Annual Review of
the Return f
[...]
d letter of thanks is shown at
Appendix 3.

Green Flag Application
15

The Green Flag Award recognises good quality parks and green
spaces, and a sign to visitors that sites are well maintained and well
managed with excellent facilities. Once again, this year Durham

Page 23

Crematorium was successful in obtaining a Green Flag Award for the
eleventh year running, which is a great achievement.
16

This award is testimony to the dedication of the staff working at the
Crematorium and comes on top of the award of Gold Star Status in the
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management Accreditation.

Heritage Open Weekend
17

Members will be aware that the Durham Heritage Open Weekend has
been running for several years and Durham Crematorium has been part
of this event.

18

We once again participated in the 2022 event, which was held from
Thursday 15 to Sunday 18 September.

Crematorium Roadway Extension
19

Page 24

As Members may recall, we undertook some roadway widening work
earlier in the year and I can now confirm that the new crematorium
gates have been fitted, as shown in the photographs below. If Members
are passing the Crematorium they would be welcome to call in and take
a look.

Electricity Generation
20

Members may recall that an item was raised at a previous meeting
about electricity generation from excess heat from cremators.

21

A report has now been undertaken regarding this and also with regards
to excess heat within the crematorium and is attached at Appendix 4.

22

Previous installation quotations from specialist contractors indicated an
expected cost of between £400,000 to £500,000 for Durham
Crematorium. The estimated payback period would be in excess of 40
years. Therefore, the Construction Consultancy services section
wouldn’t recommend this type of system. Further consultation will be
ongoing with regards to this option.

23

However, they have recommended that we install fans and heat
recovery systems to some areas around the building to help reduce
internal air temperatures within the charging area and provide adequate
mechanical ventilation to cap maximum summer-time temperatures.

24

Should Members approve these works at a cost of £83,874, they will be
incorporated within the 2023/24 capital budget.

Page 25

Service Asset Management Plan
23

The previous Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) was presented
to Members on 29 September 2021 and has been reviewed and
updated to provide further direction and highlight future budget
pressures for the Joint Committee. The SAMP is attached at Appendix 5
and will need to be refined in line with any future decisions taken by
Members.

24

The Service Asset Management Plan is split into four priorities of
maintenance need and includes all of the completed and planned
crematorium improvement works.
Priority 1 essential works for 2023/24 have been estimated to the sum
of £93,049. These will need to be considered as part of the budget
setting process for next year. These works include:









Relining of 1 hearth
Installation of resin pathway around bottom memorial garden
Improvements to entrance area
Removal of shrubs
Improvements to garden fountain
Purchase of additional memorial leaf tree
Improvements to walls
Creation of new memorial garden

Priority 2 works, which will need to feature in 2024/25 budget plans
have been estimated to the sum of £1,614,730 and the works are set
out below:






Redecoration works
Relining of 1 hearth
Relining of cremator 1
Purchase and install resomation system/building
Installation of resin pathway around top memorial garden

Priority 3 works, which would fall beyond the next two years, have
been estimated to the sum of £96,000 and the works are set out below:




Page 26

Relining of 1 hearth
Installation of resin pathway around turning circle
Relining of 1 cremator

Longer term works have been costed to the sum of £544,000 and
some of the works include:




Redecoration works x 4
Carry out Relining of 3 cremators x 2 Year
[...]
ition for 2022/23
and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2023.

Executive summary
2

This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1
April 2022 to 31 August 2022, together with a forecast revenue and
capital outturn position for 2022/23, highlighting areas of over /
underspends against the approved budgets at a service expenditure
analysis level.

3

The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at
1 April 2022 and forecast final position at 31 March 2023, taking into
account actuals to date and forecasts to the year end.

4

The projected revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves
and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £1,041,699
against a budgeted surplus of £996,425, which is £45,274 more than
the budgeted position.

Page 105

5

Contributions from earmarked reserves are forecast as £106,726 more
than originally budgeted.

6

In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of
£16,500 is required. A contribution from the revenue surplus of
(£153,449), offset by £293,650 funding of the capital programme results
in a net transfer from the Major Capital Works Reserve of £156,701 in
year.

7

The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2023 are forecast to
be £1,601,590 along with a General Reserve of £548,175, giving a
forecast total reserves and balances position of £2,149,765 at the year
end.

Recommendation(s)
8

Page 106

It is recommended that Members note the April to August 2022 financial
monitoring report and associated provisional revenue and capital
outturn positions at 31 March 2023, including the projected year position
with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee.

Background
9

Scrutinising the financial performance of the Central Durham
Crematorium is a key role of the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly)
budgetary control reports are prepared
[...]
n April 2013, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) became
effective. The standards apply to Internal Audit in all parts of the public
sector in the UK and are mandatory. The standards are intended to reflect
that “a professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one
of the key elements of good governance”. The standards were revised from
01 April 2017 and it is these standards that Internal Audit works to.

Page 147

Summary of the outcomes from the review carried out by DCC
Audit Committee
3. The DCC Audit Committee considered, at its meeting on 1 July 2022, a
report presented by the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud
Manager that provided evidence on the effectiveness of the service during
2021/22. This took the form of an external assessment, which was carried
out by CIPFA, during February 2022, against the PSIAS. The review
examined Internal Audit’s self-assessment, carried out in June 2021, and
the final report from CIPFA provided the opinion that ‘Durham County
Council’s Internal Audit Service’s self-assessment is accurate and as
such we conclude that they FULLY CONFORM to the requirements of
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the CIPFA Local
Government Application Note’. Within the assessment report, some
improvement opportunities have been identified and an action plan has
been developed to address these.
4. For 2021/22, this demonstrated that the Section was conforming to the
Code’s requirements and was based on the revised PSIAS brought into
effect on 01 April 2017.

Recommendation
5. The Joint Committee is asked to note:
 The information provided that demonstrates the efficiency and
effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service.

Page 148

Background
6. The Joint Committee’s internal audit provider is Durham County Council
Internal Audit Services. The service is delivered in accordance with a
Service Level Agreement (SLA) approved by the Joint Committee at its
meeting on 27 September
[...]
s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with proposals for the
continued delivery of Internal Audit and Risk Management Services by Durham
County Council to cover the period April 2023 to March 2026.

Executive summary
2.

It is proposed that a three-year SLA is agreed covering the period 2023/24 to
2025/26. The proposed SLA, covering both internal audit and risk management
services is attached at Appendix 2.

3.

The proposed annual plan of work to be carried out under this agreement,
reflecting the same level of service as currently supplied, is set out in Schedule
B of the SLA. The annual fee for each of the three years is also shown in
Schedule B.

4.

The SLA is supplemented by a detailed Internal Audit Charter which sets out
the terms of reference and audit strategy for how the internal audit service is to
be delivered. The Charter is subject to annual review and has been presented
for consideration of the Joint Committee as a separate agenda item for this
meeting.

5.

In considering the agreement of the SLA, the Committee is reminded that each
year the County Council’s Audit Committee carries out a review of the
effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service, in accordance with the requirements
of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
Page 153

6.

As a smaller body under these regulations, there is no requirement for the Joint
Committee to carry out such a review. However, in accordance with previous
practice, the outcomes of the last review have been presented for consideration
of the Joint Committee as a separate agenda item for this meeting.

Recommendations
7.

The Joint Committee is asked to
 Approve the proposed Internal Audit & Risk Management Services SLA with
Durham County Council covering the next 3 financial years as attached at
Appendix 2.
 Approve the proposed annual audit plan and fee as set out in Schedule B of
the SLA.

Page 154

Background
8.

The current service level agreem
[...]
h details of the budget planning
assumptions over the coming three years. The views of the committee
on these issues are sought in advance of the 2023/24 budget setting
process.

Executive summary
2

The current level of surplus distribution to partner authorities was
implemented on 1 April 2021 following Members consideration of the
Budget Strategy report in September 2020 and the 2021/22 budget in
January 2021.

3

There has been significant capital investment of over £4.1 million at
Central Durham Crematorium since Local Government Reorganisation
in 2009, with further investments of nearly £2.5 million planned for the
coming years in line with the Service Asset Management Plan.

4

The next cremator replacement works are not scheduled until 2032 and
would cost in the region of £2.4 million in addition to the investment
costs mentioned in the previous paragraph.

Page 167

5

Fees and charges, which are harmonised with Mountsett Crematorium
are currently £765 and a proposed increase of £30 in 2023/24 to £795
would still mean that they remain the lowest in comparison with all
neighbouring facilities and well below the average of £859.

6

A new private crematorium at Castle Eden has been granted planning
permission and is expected to be completed in the next couple of years.
This is likely to have an impact upon business at the Durham
Crematorium.

7

The current surplus distributed is £856,250 per year (£685,000 to
Durham County Council and £171,250 to Spennymoor Town Council)
and it is not proposed to increase this.

8

An updated robust medium-term budget forecast has been produced for
the Joint Committee and this demonstrates that the reserve balances of
the Joint Committee are still projected to be healthy and sufficient to
meet the liabilities and commitments of the Joint Committee for the
coming years.

Recommendation(s)
9

Page 168

It is recommended that Members of the Joint Committee: i.

note and consider the contents of the report;

ii.

approve the pro

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 29 September 2022 at 
3.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor N Foster (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Chaplow (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, D Brown, J Cosslett, K Fantarrow, 
S Quinn, K Robson, C Varty and M Wilson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillor D Ranyard 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Simpson, M Stead 
and Town Councillor C Maddison. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 
March 2022  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that presented the External Auditors 



(Mazars LLP) Annual Review of the Joint Committees Return for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager advised that the audit had now been completed and 
there had been no material weaknesses highlighted around the Joint 
Committee’s system of internal controls.  
 
Resolved: 
That the Joint Committees Annual Return for the financial year ended  
31 March 2022 including the External Report 2021/22 Certificate 
 (attached at Appendix 2) be approved. 
 

6 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar which provided Members with an update relating to 
performance and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that there were 
596 cremations undertaken during the period 1 June 2022 to 31 August 
2022, compared to 512 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 84 
cremations for the period. It was noted that 177 families were from Durham, 
26 from Spennymoor and 393 families were from other areas. The number 
and value of memorial plaques sold were 76 / £21,284 compared to 94 / 
£24,999 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 18 memorials and 
£3,715 in income.  
 
It was confirmed that the staff restructure process had been completed and 
appointments had been made, however, a Crematorium Attendant position 
had recently become vacant and was in the process of being advertised. 
 
Referring to the Recycling of Metals Scheme, it was reported that extra funds 
from collections in 2021 had resulted in a second round of nominations being 
made available. The Chair presented Daft as A Brush Cancer Patient Care 
with a cheque for £12,000 on 23 August 2022. 
 
It was noted that Durham Crematorium was successful in obtaining the 
Green Flag Award for the eleventh year running, which was a great 
achievement and testimony to the dedication of the staff, as well as the 
award of Gold Star Status in the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management Accreditation. 
 
The Heritage Open Weekend that was held from 15 to 18 September 2022 
had been very successful and positive feedback had been received. It was 
confirmed that the new crematorium gates had now been fitted and Members 
were invited to call in and have a look around. 



 
 
Referring to electricity generation, installation quotations from specialist 
contractors indicated an expected cost of between £400,000 to £500,000 for 
Durham Crematorium. The estimated payback period would be in excess of 
40 years, therefore, the Construction Consultancy services section would not 
recommend this type of system. Further consultation would be ongoing with 
regards to options. It was noted that recommendations had been made to 
install fans and heat recovery systems to some areas around the building to 
help reduce internal air temperatures and provide adequate mechanical 
ventilation at a cost of £83,874, which would be incorporated within the 
2023/24 capital budget.   
 
The Service Asset Management Plan was split into four priorities of 
maintenance needs and included all the completed and planned 
crematorium improvement works. Priority 1 essential works, had been 
estimated at £93,049 which would be considered as part of the budget 
setting process for 2023/24. Priority 2 works, would feature in 2024/25 
budget plans had been estimated at £1,614,730. Priority 3 works, would fall 
beyond the next two years had been estimated at £96,000, with longer term 
works costed at £544,000. 
 
The Chair attended the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) Conference and noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had 
contributed over £15 million to charities. The Bereavement Services Manager 
and Registrar added that the ICCM were looking at the request to review the 
value of money awarded to allow more charities to benefit from the scheme. 
Councillor S Quinn praised the scheme which makes an amazing difference 
to charitable organisations in the community. 
 
Responding to a query from Councillor D Brown regarding the Heritage 
Weekend, the Crematorium Site Manager advised that the turnout was not 
as good as previous years, however the feedback received was excellent 
and the tours were well received by the community. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the report be noted; 
  
(ii) That the current position with regards to electric generation be noted 

and funding for ventilation works be agreed; 
 
(iii) That the content of the Service Asset Management Plan attached at 

Appendix 5 be agreed and factored into budget planning for 2023/24 
and beyond. 

 



7 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/22, with Projected 
Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the provisional 
outturn position for 2022/23 and the projected level of reserves and balances 
at 31 March 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Responding to a query from the Chair regarding the energy price increase, the 
Finance Manager advised that Government had announced a package for 
businesses which also applies to Councils for a six-month period. The Joint 
Committee would be provided with updates at future meetings.  
 
Resolved: 
That the April to August 2022 financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional revenue and capital outturn positions at 31 March 2023, including 
the projected year position with regards to the reserves and balances of the 
Joint Committee be noted. 
 

8 Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 1  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the outcome of 
the half-yearly risk review in September 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of the report and updated position be noted. 
 

9 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which sought agreement on the Internal Audit 
Charter to be applied to reviews undertaken as part of the Internal Audit plan 
for 2022/23 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the Internal Audit Charter set out at Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 
 

10 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of a review of the 



effectiveness of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service, which 
was carried out by the County Council’s Audit Committee in July 2022 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
It was reported that the review examined Internal Audit’s self-assessment, 
and the final report from CIPFA provided the opinion that ‘Durham County 
Council’s Internal Audit Service’s self-assessment is accurate and as such 
we conclude that they FULLY CONFORM to the requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards and the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note’. Within the assessment report, some minor improvement 
opportunities had been identified and an action plan had been developed for 
those to be addressed which had now been implemented. 
 
Resolved:  
That the information demonstrating the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Durham County Council Internal Audit Service be noted. 
 

11 Provision of Internal Audit and Risk Management Services  
2023-2026  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which presented proposals for the continued 
delivery of Internal Audit and Risk Management Services by Durham 
County Council to cover the period April 2023 to March 2026 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the proposed Internal Audit and Risk Management Services SLA 
with Durham County Council covering the next 3 financial years as set 
out at Appendix 2 of the report be approved; 

 
(ii) That the proposed annual audit plan and fee as set out in Schedule B 

of the SLA be approved. 
 

12 Budget Strategy Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which outlined a range of issues that 
would be considered as part of medium-term financial planning for the 
Central Durham Crematorium. The report set out proposals to increase the 
fees and charges from 2023/24 together with details of the budget planning 
assumptions over the coming three years (for copy see file of minutes). 
 



The Finance Manager reported that there had been significant capital 
investment of over £4.1 million at Central Durham Crematorium since Local 
Government Reorganisation in 2009, with further investments of nearly £2.5 
million planned for the coming years in line with the Service Asset 
Management Plan.  
 
The Finance Manager highlighted the proposals within the report and noted 
the importance of maintaining sufficient reserves levels to facilitate the planned 
investment to ensure high performance. On balancing the increase costs for 
the crematoriums and the cost of living crisis, it was proposed that an increase 
in fees and charges of £30 in 2023/24 to £795 would be a fair level to protect 
the capital investment without causing undue strain on the general public. It 
was noted that Central Durham and Mountsett Crematorium would continue to 
remain the lowest in comparison with all neighbouring facilities and well below 
the average costs. 
 
Referring to the national energy inflation increases, the Finance Manager 
advised that Central Durham Crematorium budget assumptions were in line 
with Durham County Council’s MTFP model, with energy prices  
expected to rise further in 2023/24. Assumptions had been built into the 
medium term budget forecasts at this stage. Following Government 
announcements to tackle the energy crisis, updates and revised forecasts 
would be reported to future meetings of the Joint Committee. 
 
Councillor S Quinn acknowledged the need to remain competitive and 
agreed with the recommendations, adding that various funeral options were 
available for families who have financial difficulties. 
 
Responding to a query from Councillor K Fantarrow regarding financial help 
for families who are unable to afford cremations, the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar advised that circumstance would have to qualify 
under the Public Health Act for the crematorium to step in, following 
instructions from the coroner.    
 
Councillor D Ranyard acknowledged the need to be prudent during the 
current financial climate and the investment that would be required going 
forward, however queried if there was scope to increase the surplus 
distribution by a small percentage. He added that Spennymoor Town Council 
were under increasing financial pressures and any additional funds from the 
surplus distribution would help alleviate some pressures. The Finance 
Manager advised that during the current financial pressures it would be 
sensibly for distributions to remain the same, however it would considered 
further during the budget setting process.  



 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(ii) That the proposed increase in the fees and charges as identified in the 

report be approved; 
 
(iii) That the budget strategy be reviewed in September 2023 in 

preparation for the 2024/25 budget setting year. 
 

13 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

14 Letter Regarding Potential Sale  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Neighbourhood Protection 
Manager which provided information regarding a speculative letter asking for 
discussions regarding a potential sale of the crematoria (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations within the report be agreed. 


